2002, whereas the pro forma income statements include prior grants that would have had an impact on our 2004 results had there been further
retrospective restatements.

IFRS 3 (Business combinations)

   IFRS 3 requires non-amortization of goodwill arising from pre-March 31, 2004 business combinations only from January 1, 2005. The pro
forma income statements exclude all goodwill amortization in 2004.

IAS 38 (Intangible assets)

   IAS 38 (revised) requires that acquired R&D assets, such as those related to initial and milestone payments, be capitalized as intangible
assets from January 1, 2005 even if uncertainties exist as to whether the R&D will ultimately be successful in producing a saleable product. The
pro forma income and cash flow statements adopt this policy for all of 2004.

102

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 20-F

123

   The following tables show the adjustments we have made to our audited 2004 consolidated income and cash flow statements in preparing
the 2004 pro forma financial information:

2004 Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Note 2004 Adjustments

2004
Pro

Forma

($ millions) ($ millions)
($

millions)

Net sales from continuing operations 27,126 27,126
Other revenues 151 151
Cost of goods sold (6,700) (6,700)
Marketing & sales (8,503) (8,503)
Research & development 1 (4,152) 94 (4,058)
General & administration (1,486) (1,486)
Other income & expense 2 (319) 32 (287)

Operating income from continuing operations 6,117 126 6,243
Income from associated companies 3 68 109 177
Financial income 486 2 488
Interest expense (261) (261)

Income from continuing operations before taxes 6,410 237 6,647
Taxes 4 (1,045) (27) (1,072)

Net income from continuing operations 5,365 210 5,575
Net income from discontinuing operations 15 11 26

Group net income 5,380 221 5,601

Attributable to
Shareholders of Novartis AG 5,365 221 5,586
Minority interests 15 15

EPS ($) 5 2.28 0.09 2.37
2004 Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended December 31,

Note 2004 Adjustments

2004
Pro

Forma

($ millions) ($ millions)
($

millions)

Cash flow from operating activities from continuing
operations 6 6,564 94 6,658
Cash flow used for investing activities from
continuing operations 6 (2,816) (94) (2,910)
Cash flow used for financing activities from
continuing operations (2,998) (2,998)

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 20-F

124

Year ended December 31,

Cash flow from discontinuing operations (369) (369)
Translation effect on cash and cash equivalents 56 56

Net change in cash and cash equivalents of
continuing operations 437 � 437

Notes to 2004 Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

1.
In 2004, $94 million reduction in expense from capitalization of previously expensed acquired R&D intangible assets in our Pharmaceuticals Division.

103

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 20-F

125